TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM422568

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property at Reel/Frame No. 4978/0447

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee		04/05/2017	national association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Associated Asphalt Partners, LLC	
Street Address:	2677 Roanoke Avenue, SW	
Internal Address:	Post Office Box 12626	
City:	Roanoke	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24027	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4403253	SEACO	
Serial Number:	85845822	COLPROVIA	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047108-0101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Ash - IP Release EXECUTED(83171722_6_US-DOCS) (2)#page1.tif source=Project Ash - IP Release EXECUTED(83171722_6_US-DOCS) (2)#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006028 FRAME: 0512

900401261

source=Project Ash - IP Release EXECUTED(83171722_6_US-DOCS) (2)#page3.tif source=Project Ash - IP Release EXECUTED(83171722_6_US-DOCS) (2)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006028 FRAME: 0513

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY** (the "Release"), dated as of April 5, 2017, is made by U.S. Bank National Association as Trustee for the Notes Secured Parties (the "<u>Trustee</u>"), pursuant to the Indenture, dated as of March 8, 2013 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Indenture</u>") and the Security Agreement dated as of March 8, 2013 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Indenture.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Associated Asphalt, Inc., Associated Asphalt Tampa, LLC, and Associated Asphalt Partners, LLC and other Persons listed on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "Grantors") are parties to the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Indenture and the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered to the Trustee that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 8, 2013, (the "IP Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 8, 2013 at Reel/Frame Nos. 4978/0423, 4978/0438, and 4978/0447, pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Trustee a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Indenture, because all obligations under the Indenture, the Notes and the Security Documents have been satisfied and discharged by payment in full of the Issuers' obligations under the Indenture, the Notes and the Security Documents, the Grantors have requested that the Trustee release its security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Trustee hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind (express or implied), its security interest in all right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth in Schedule II attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantors, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind (express or implied), any and all right, title and interest that the Trustee may have obtained in, to and under the Collateral under the Indenture and the Security Agreement.

This Release shall be governed under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006028 FRAME: 0514

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustee has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

U.S. Bank National Association

as Trustee

By: Name:

Beverly A. Freeney

Title: Vice Presiden

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Grantors

ROAD HOLDINGS III, L.L.C. ASSOCIATED ASPHALT PARTNERS, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT FINANCE CORP. ROAD HOLDINGS, INC. TC ASPHALT CORPORATION ASSOCIATED ASPHALT, INC. ASSOCIATED ASPHALT DISTRIBUTION, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT EQUIPMENT, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT TRANSPORT, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT ROANOKE, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT INMAN, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT SALISBURY, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT GREENSBORO, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT MARTINSBURG, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT TAMPA, LLC BITUMINOUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT BRISTOL, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT GAINESVILLE, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT CHARLOTTE, LLC AA PROPERTIES-ROANOKE, LLC AA PROPERTIES-INMAN, LLC AA PROPERTIES-SALISBURY, LLC AA PROPERTIES-GREENSBORO, LLC AA PROPERTIES-MARTINSBURG, LLC AA PROPERTIES-TAMPA, LLC AA PROPERTIES-PORT OF TAMPA, LLC AA PROPERTIES-BRISTOL, LLC AA PROPERTIES-PINEVILLE, LLC AA PROPERTIES-GAINESVILLE, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT COLUMBIA, LLC ASSOCIATED ASPHALT CONLEY, LLC AA PROPERTIES-RICHLAND COUNTY, LLC AA PROPERTIES-CONLEY, LLC AA PROPERTIES-COMMERCE TULLER, LLC AA PROPERTIES-EDISTO, LLC

US-DOCS\83171722.5

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006028 FRAME: 0516

SCHEDULE II to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Trademarks

Grantor	Mark	Country	Reg. No. / Application No.
Associated Asphalt, Inc.	ASSOCIATED ASPHALT design	USA	2,345,108 (Registration)
Associated Asphalt Tampa, LLC	BITUMINOUS TECHNOLOGIES design	USA	3,947,587 (Registration)
Associated Asphalt Partners, LLC	SEACO	USA	4,403,253 (Registration)
Associated Asphalt Partners, LLC	COLPROVIA	USA	85/845,822 (Application)

Patents

None.

Copyrights

None.

US-DOCS\83171722.5

RECORDED: 04/05/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006028 FRAME: 0517